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Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has recently reviewed the working of "Modernisation of State Police Forces Scheme’;
(b) if so, the outcome thereof;

(c) whether the attention of the Government has been drawn to the findings of the Comptroller and Auditor General on the above
scheme which shows that funds were not released by the Union Government on several counts for many States between 20004€”07
including Gujarat and utilization of funds was very low and also several performance failures were observed;

(d) if so, the reaction of the Government thereto; and

(e) the steps taken/proposed to be taken by the Government to remove these deficiencies and make the scheme more effective?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRIMULLAPPALLY RAMACHANDRAN)

(a) & (b): Yes, Madam. The Bureau of Police Research & Development (BPR&D) was entrusted with the task of conducting a holistic
study on the impact of MPF Scheme on the modernization of State Police Forces and also to make an assessment of requirement of
State Police Forces for the next 5-10 years. The BPR&D had outsourced the study to M/s Ernst & Young Pwt. Ltd. The key findings of
the assessment study conducted by M/s Ernst & Young are given in the Statement at Annexure-I.

(c) to (e): The Comptroller and Auditor General (C & AG) had commissioned a comprehensive audit exercise to assess the efficacy of
the Modernization of State Police Forces Scheme (MPF Scheme) through individual performance audit reviews of States. In the
C&AG audit report, implementation of the MPF Scheme in 16 States namely Andhra Pradesh, Bihar, Jharkhand, Karnataka, Kerala,
Madhya Pradesh, Maharashtra, Orissa, Rajasthan, Uttar Pradesh, West Bengal, Arunachal Pradesh, Manipur, Meghalaya, Mizoram
and Nagaland has been reviewed and State-wise findings have been given. Gujarat was not covered in the said audit. Though audit
has pointed out certain shortcomings like slow utilization of funds in the same year, non-release of State share in the implementation
of the MPF Scheme, it has been observed that almost all States had benefited from the Ministry of Home Affairs' enhanced funding
programme. Copies of the C&AG report were sent the concerned State Governments for remedial action.

In order to monitor timely and appropriate use of funds sanctioned and released under the MPF Scheme, a system of quarterly
concurrent audit has been put in place since last quarter of 2008-09.
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